
Schedule of Events       
Revised 11/17/2025  

Thursday, Nov. 27 
noon  International Fund Pairs 

 Thu-Sat Daylight Series 

  International Fund Swiss Teams​   
  International Fund 299er Pairs  

5 pm  Educational Foundation Pairs** 
Thu-Sat Daylight Series 

  Educational Foundation Swiss Teams** 
  Educational Foundation 299er Pairs** 

Friday, Nov. 28  XXX DAY   
10 am  Friday Morning Side Pairs 

 Thu-Sat Daylight Series 

  299er Pairs 
10 am & 3 pm  NAIL LIFE MASTER PAIRS 

 2 qualifying & 2 final sessions 

  Open Pairs (unlim./4000/1500) 
  Gold Rush Pairs 
  Open Bracketed Round Robin Teams 

1 & 7:30 pm  SOLOWAY KNOCKOUT TEAMS 
 2-day Swiss Qualifying and 5-day KO 

3 pm  Friday Afternoon Side Pairs 
Thu-Sat Daylight Series 

  299er Pairs 
7:30 pm  Friday Evening Side Pairs 

 Fri-Mon Evening Series 

Saturday, Nov. 29  JUNIOR DAY / XXX DAY 
10 am  Kathrine Loh Saturday Morning Side Pairs 

Thu-Sat Daylight Series 

  299er Pairs 
  Saturday Bridge Plus 

Free: 12 deals (0-20), follows 8 am lesson 
10 am & 3 pm  NAIL LIFE MASTER PAIRS 

  NABC 0–3000 PAIRS 
2 qualifying & 2 final sessions 

  Loretta Bromberg Open Pairs (unlim./4000/1500) 
  Gold Rush Pairs 
  Fred Chasalow Open Bracketed Round Robin Teams 

10 am & 3:30 pm  SOLOWAY KNOCKOUT TEAMS 
  NABC 0–10,000 SWISS TEAMS 

2 qualifying & 2 final sessions 
3 pm  Michael Gosnell Saturday Afternoon Side Pairs 

Thu-Sat Daylight Series 

  299er Pairs 
7:30 pm  Saturday Evening Side Pairs 

Fri-Mon Evening Series 

 
 
 
 

Sunday, Nov. 30  MANFRED MICHLMAYR MEMORIAL DAY   
9:30 am & 3:30 pm  SOLOWAY KNOCKOUT TEAMS 

10 am  Support ME/CFS Research Sunday Morning Side Pairs 
 Sun-Tue Daylight Series 

  299er Pairs 
  Sunday Bridge Plus 

Free: 12 deals (0-20), follows 8 am lesson 
10 am & 3 pm  MITCHELL OPEN BOARD-A-MATCH TEAMS 

2 qualifying & 2 final sessions 

  SUPER SENIOR PAIRS 
Must be 75 or older; 2 qualifying & 2 final sessions 

  NABC 0–3000 PAIRS 
  Manfred Michlmayr Memorial Open Pairs 
  Top-Flight Swiss Teams (unlim./5000) 
  Mid-Flight Swiss Teams (4000/1250) 
  Ted Richmond Memorial Gold Rush Swiss Teams 

10 am & 3:30 pm  NABC 0–10,000 SWISS TEAMS 
3 pm  Sunday Afternoon Side Pairs 

Sun-Tue Daylight Series 

  299er Pairs 
7:30 pm  Sunday Evening Side Pairs 

Fri-Mon Evening Series 

 

Monday, Dec. 1  GOODWILL DAY 
9:30 am & 3:30 pm  SOLOWAY KNOCKOUT TEAMS 

10 am  Monday Morning Side Pairs 
Sun-Tue Daylight Series 

  299er Pairs 
10 am & 3 pm  SUPER SENIOR PAIRS 

  MITCHELL OPEN BOARD-A-MATCH TEAMS 
  NABC 0–10,000 IMP PAIRS 

2 qualifying & 2 final sessions 

  NABC 0–3000 SWISS TEAMS 
2 qualifying & 2 final sessions 

  Open Pairs (unlim./4000/1500) 
  Gold Rush Pairs 
  Top-Flight Swiss Teams (unlim./6000/4500) 
  Harriet Kwong Memorial Bracketed RR Teams (0-4000) 

3 pm  Monday Afternoon Side Pairs 
Sun-Tue Daylight Series 

  299er Pairs 
7:30 pm  Monday Evening Side Pairs 

Fri-Mon Evening Series 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Tuesday, Dec. 2  TERI SMOOT MEMORIAL DAY   
9:30 am & 3:30 pm SOLOWAY KNOCKOUT TEAMS 

10 am Tuesday Morning Side Pairs 
Sun-Tue Daylight Series 

 299er Pairs 
10 am & 3 pm KAPLAN BLUE RIBBON PAIRS 

2 qualifying, 2 semifinal & 2 final sessions 

 WHITEHEAD WOMEN'S PAIRS 
 2 qualifying & 2 final sessions 

 NABC 0–10,000 IMP PAIRS 
 NABC 0–3000 SWISS TEAMS 
 0–6000 BLUE RIBBON PAIRS 

2 qualifying, 2 semifinal & 2 final sessions 

 Keith Evans-Orville Memorial Open Pairs (unlim./4000/1500)
 Gold Rush Pairs 
 Teri Smoot Memorial Top-Flight Swiss Teams​

    (unlim./6000/4500) 
 Bracketed Round Robin Teams (0-4000) 

3 pm Tuesday Afternoon Side Pairs 
Sun-Tue Daylight Series 

 299er Pairs 
7:30 pm Tuesday Evening Side Pairs 

Tue-Fri Evening Series 

 

Wednesday, Dec. 3   XXX DAY  
9:30 am & 3:30 pm SOLOWAY KNOCKOUT TEAMS 

10 am Petaluma/Santa Rosa Unit 509 Wednesday Morning ​
     Side Pairs    Wed-Thu Daylight Series 

 299er Pairs 
0–20 Pairs 

10 am & 1:30 pm NABC 0–10,000 FAST PAIRS 
 2 qualifying & 2 final sessions 

10 am & 3 pm KAPLAN BLUE RIBBON PAIRS 
 WHITEHEAD WOMEN'S PAIRS 
 0–6000 BLUE RIBBON PAIRS 
 Top-Flight Pairs (unlim./5000) 
 Doug Handler Memorial Mid-Flight Pairs (4000/1250) 
 Gold Rush Pairs 
 Top-Flight Swiss Teams (unlim./6000/4500) 
 Aaron Papst Memorial Bracketed RR Teams (0-4000) 

3 pm Wednesday Afternoon Side Pairs 
 Wed-Thu Daylight Series 

 299er Pairs 
7:30 pm Wednesday Evening Side Pairs 

Tue-Fri Evening Series 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, Dec. 4  XXX DAY   
9:30 am & 3:30 pm  SOLOWAY KNOCKOUT TEAMS 

10 am  Thursday Morning Side Pairs 
 Wed-Thu Daylight Series 

  299er Pairs 
10 am & 1:30 pm  NABC 0–10,000 FAST PAIRS 

10 am & 3 pm  NABC+ MIXED PAIRS 
2 qualifying & 2 final sessions 

  0–6000 BLUE RIBBON PAIRS 
  Top-Flight Pairs (unlim./5000) 
  Jackie Zayac Mid-Flight Pairs (4000/1250) 
  Gold Rush Pairs 
  Top-Flight Swiss Teams (unlim./6000/4500) 
  Bracketed Round Robin Teams (0-4000) 

10 am & 3:30 pm  KAPLAN BLUE RIBBON PAIRS 
3 pm  Thursday Afternoon Side Pairs 

Wed-Thu Daylight Series 

  299er Pairs 
7:30 pm  Thursday Evening Side Pairs 

 Tue-Fri Evening Series 

Friday, Dec. 5   XXX DAY   
9:30 am & 3:30 pm  REISINGER BOARD-A-MATCH TEAMS 

Pre-registration required by 8pm 12/4; ​
2 qualifying, 2 semifinal & 2 final sessions 

10 am  Friday Morning Side Pairs 
 Fri-Sun Daylight Series 

  299er Pairs 
10 am & 1 pm  Stan Chow Memorial Fast Pairs 
10 am & 3 pm  NABC+ MIXED PAIRS 

  Top-Flight Pairs (unlim./5000) 
  Jack Uppal Memorial Mid-Flight Pairs (4000/1250) 
  Gold Rush Pairs 
  Open Bracketed Round Robin Teams 

10 am & 3:30 pm  KEOHANE NORTH AMERICAN SWISS TEAMS 
2 qualifying, 2 semifinal & 2 final sessions 

3 pm  Friday Afternoon Side Pairs 
Fri-Sun Daylight Series 

  299er Pairs 
7:30 pm  Friday Evening Side Pairs 

Tue-Fri Evening Series 
 

Saturday, Dec. 6   RICHARD MEFFLEY MEMORIAL DAY   
9:30 am & 3:30 pm  REISINGER BOARD-A-MATCH TEAMS 

10 am  Saturday Morning Side Pairs 
 Fri-Sun Daylight Series 

  299er Pairs 
10 am & 1 pm  Anne Hollingsworth Adopt-a-Cat Fast Pairs 
10 am & 3 pm  NABC 0–6000 PAIRS 

2 qualifying & 2 final sessions 

  Open Pairs (unlim./4000/1500) 
  Gold Rush Pairs 
  RIchard Meffley Memorial Top-Flight Swiss Teams​

   (unlim./6000/4500) 
  Bracketed Round Robin Teams (0-4000) 

10 am & 3:30 pm  KEOHANE NORTH AMERICAN SWISS TEAMS 
  NABC+ MIXED SWISS TEAMS 

 2 qualifying & 2 final sessions 



 
3 pm Research Long COVID Saturday Afternoon Side Pairs 

Fri-Sun Daylight Series 

 299er Pairs 

Sunday, Dec. 7   XXX DAY 
9:30 am & 3:30 pm REISINGER BOARD-A-MATCH TEAMS 

 KEOHANE NORTH AMERICAN SWISS TEAMS 
10 am Sunday Morning Side Pairs 

Fri-Sun Daylight Series 

 299er Pairs 
 
 
 

10 am & 1 pm  Martelli Ravenscroft Fast Pairs 
10 am & tba  Top-Flight Swiss Teams (unlim./6000/4500) 

Playthrough with a short break 

  Bracketed Round Robin Teams (0-4000) 
Playthrough with a short break 

10 am & 3 pm  NABC 0-6000 PAIRS 
10 am & 3:30 pm  NABC+ MIXED SWISS TEAMS 

2 pm  Sunday Afternoon Side Pairs 
Fri-Sun Daylight Series 

  299er Pairs 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Eligibility for limited events is based on the masterpoint total for the highest player. For all eligible pairs/teams, 
stratification is based on averaging the masterpoints of a pair or team.  
 
Stratification for open regional events is unlimited/2500/750 unless otherwise noted. Stratification for gold rush events is 
750/400/200 unless otherwise noted. 
 
Regional top-flight, mid-flight and open pair events play 26 or 27 boards per session. Gold Rush and side pairs play 24 
boards per session. Swiss and Round Robin team events typically play 24 boards per session, depending on the event or 
bracket size. 
 
In gold-point events of two or more sessions, overall awards and section tops are paid in gold to any strat that has a 
maximum of 750 or higher. Side Pairs Series pay gold only to the open strat, and it is necessary to play two or more 
sessions in the series to earn gold. 
 
All regional team events use the 20-point VP scale. 
 
I/N events are stratified as appropriate at the discretion of the director. No player may be over 300. Members with 0–5 
masterpoints play free in I/N events on Friday, Nov. 28. 
 
**Additional $4 per player per session benefits the ACBL Educational Foundation. 
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